lunch, and 40% for dinner. 

c. Per Diem Costs: The lump-sum per diem cost, as agreed in the contract, is subject to 

income tax. 

▪ Other Cost / Procurement under the Service Contract 

a. Procurement Below IDR 15,000,000: For procurements below IDR 
15,000,000 (fifteen million Rupiah), original invoices from third parties, 
contracts/purchase orders, or quotations, along with the corresponding 
payment slip, must be submitted. 

b. Procurement Above IDR 15,000,000: For procurements exceeding 
IDR 15,000,000 (fifteen million Rupiah), the documentation must 
include an inquiry letter, three quotations/offers, and a summary of the 
award decision (evaluation of the quotations). 

c. Invoices Exceeding IDR 5,000,000: Invoices exceeding IDR 
5,000,000 (five million Rupiah) must be accompanied by a stamp duty